VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2010 Session

Budget Bill - HB29 (Introduced)

Bill Order » Central Appropriations » Item C-181
9(D) Revenue Bonds

Item C-181 (Not set out)

A.1. This Item authorizes the capital projects listed below to be financed pursuant to Article X, Section 9(d) of the
Constitution of Virginia.

2. This paragraph shall constitute the authority for the Virginia Public Building Authority to finance the following
projects by the issuance of revenue bonds in aggregate principal amounts not to exceed the Section 9(d) Bonds
amounts listed, plus amounts to fund related issuance costs, reserve funds, and other financing expenses, in
accordance with § 2.2-2263 of the Code of Virginia

3. The appropriations for said capital projects are contained in the appropriation Items listed below and are subject
to the conditions in § 2-0 F of this act.

4. The total amount listed in this paragraph includes $347,839,000 in bond proceeds.

Agency Name / Project Title Item # Project Code Section 9(d) Bonds
Department of General Services MsoNormal MsoNormal MsoNormal
Renovation and Addition to the Virginia C-1 16881 $5,500,000

State Capitol Building

Construct Educational Wing of Virginia C-5.20 17177 $6,500,000

War Memorial

Department of Agriculture and
Consumer Services

Construct Eastern Shore Marketingand C-6 17076 $1,115,000
Inspection Office

The Science Museum of Virginia
Restore the exterior stucco C-96 17585 $1,100,000

Virginia Museum of Fine Arts

Renovate carpenter shop C-97 17582 $1,695,000
Replace boiler plant C-98 17583 $975,000
Replace chiller plant C-99 17584 $1,080,000

Department of Mental Health, Mental
Retardation and Substance Abuse
Services

Address life safety issues at state facilities C-103 17596 $24,000,000


http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/2.2-2263/

Woodrow Wilson Rehabilitation
Center

Renovate Harold E. Watson Kitchen &
Dining Hall

Department for the Blind and Vision
Impaired

Renovate administration and activities
building

Department of Conservation and
Recreation

Repair various state park and soil and
water conservation district and locally
owned dams

C-104

C-106

C-107

Land acquisition and Civil War battlefield C-110

preservation
Department of Forensic Science

Expand Laboratory Space in Norfolk
Forensic Lab Building

Department of Corrections

Construct new dairy and dairy processing

center

Construct medium security correctional
center, Mount Rogers Planning District

Upgrade Powhatan electrical system

Install fire safety systems and exits

Upgrade Powhatan wastewater treatment

plant

Replace modular units at Marion
Replace locking systems and doors
Replace prison door control panels
Install auger grinders

Construct new kitchen and dining hall at
Halifax

Replace sally port at Southampton

Replace plumbing and heating systems in

field units
Upgrade electrical systems in field units

Install Elevated Water Storage Tank at
Greensville

Replace windows

C-114

C-116

C-117

C-118

C-119

C-120

C-121

C-122

C-123

C-124

C-125

C-126

C-127

C-128

C-129

C-130

16969

17593

17857

17597

17173

16994

17491

16105

16426

17607

17608

16113

17609

16433

17610

17611

17612

15200

17613

17614

$7,946,000

$7,214,000

$30,000,000

$30,000,000

$3,827,000

$7,178,000

$5,700,000
$2,000,000
$890,000

$3,812,000

$4,401,000
$2,500,000
$2,500,000
$800,000

$4,061,000

$1,613,000

$2,500,000

$600,000

$2,771,000

$2,000,000



Renovate bathrooms and provide
handicapped access at Chesterfield

Install railings and mesh at Greensville
Expand sally port building at Deerfield
Upgrade St. Brides water treatment plant
Craigsville Wastewater Treatment Plant
Replace Roofs Umbrella Project
Department of Juvenile Justice

Replace housing units at Natural Bridge
Juvenile Correctional Center

Replace classroom trailers at Beaumont

Construct dry-storage warehouse at
Culpeper Juvenile Correctional Center

Remove abandoned underground fuel
tanks

Upgrade fire alarm and protection
systems

Replace natural gas, water and sewage
lines

Upgrade mechanical, electrical and
plumbing systems for Reception and
Diagnostic Center cottages

Provide new DCE School HVAC plant at
Hanover Juvenile Correctional Center

Convert facilities to propane

Connect cottages to emergency
generators

Correct Erosion, Pamunkey
Central Capital Outlay

Central Maintenance Reserve

State Agency Capital Account (For
Improvement to Wallops Flight Facility,
Project 993-17732)

Total VPBA Projects

MsoNormal

C-131

C-132

C-133

C-134

C-134.20

C-134.25

C-136

C-137

C-138

C-139

C-140

C-141

C-142

C-143

C-144

C-145

C-145.05

C-176

C-178.05

17615

17616

17617

17620

17637

16732

17598

17255

17599

17600

17601

17602

17603

17604

17605

17606

17727

15776

17776

$500,000

$622,000
$238,000
$3,353,000
$1,000,000

$5,000,000

$1,691,000

$450,000

$880,000

$250,000

$700,000

$2,200,000

$700,000

$500,000

$525,000

$670,000

$1,704,000

$152,587,000

$10,000,000

$347,839,000
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