## VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2010 Session

## Budget Bill - HB29 (Introduced)

Bill Order » Central Appropriations » Item C-181 9(D) Revenue Bonds

#### Item C-181 (Not set out)

- A.1. This Item authorizes the capital projects listed below to be financed pursuant to Article X, Section 9(d) of the Constitution of Virginia.
- 2. This paragraph shall constitute the authority for the Virginia Public Building Authority to finance the following projects by the issuance of revenue bonds in aggregate principal amounts not to exceed the Section 9(d) Bonds amounts listed, plus amounts to fund related issuance costs, reserve funds, and other financing expenses, in accordance with § 2.2-2263 of the Code of Virginia
- 3. The appropriations for said capital projects are contained in the appropriation Items listed below and are subject to the conditions in § 2-0 F of this act.
- 4. The total amount listed in this paragraph includes \$347,839,000 in bond proceeds.

Agency Name / Project Title	Item #	<b>Project Code</b>	Section 9(d) Bonds
Department of General Services	MsoNormal	MsoNormal	MsoNormal
Renovation and Addition to the Virginia State Capitol Building	C-1	16881	\$5,500,000
Construct Educational Wing of Virginia War Memorial	C-5.20	17177	\$6,500,000
Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services			
Construct Eastern Shore Marketing and Inspection Office	C-6	17076	\$1,115,000
The Science Museum of Virginia			
Restore the exterior stucco	C-96	17585	\$1,100,000
Virginia Museum of Fine Arts			
Renovate carpenter shop	C-97	17582	\$1,695,000
Replace boiler plant	C-98	17583	\$975,000
Replace chiller plant	C-99	17584	\$1,080,000
Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services			
Address life safety issues at state facilities	s C-103	17596	\$24,000,000

# Woodrow Wilson Rehabilitation Center

Renovate Harold E. Watson Kitchen & Dining Hall	C-104	16969	\$7,946,000
Department for the Blind and Vision Impaired			
Renovate administration and activities building	C-106	17593	\$7,214,000
Department of Conservation and Recreation			
Repair various state park and soil and water conservation district and locally owned dams	C-107	17857	\$30,000,000
Land acquisition and Civil War battlefield preservation	C-110	17597	\$30,000,000
Department of Forensic Science			
Expand Laboratory Space in Norfolk Forensic Lab Building	C-114	17173	\$3,827,000
<b>Department of Corrections</b>			
Construct new dairy and dairy processing center	C-116	16994	\$7,178,000
Construct medium security correctional center, Mount Rogers Planning District	C-117	17491	
			\$5,700,000
Upgrade Powhatan electrical system	C-118	16105	\$2,000,000
Install fire safety systems and exits	C-119	16426	\$890,000
Upgrade Powhatan wastewater treatment plant	C-120	17607	\$3,812,000
Replace modular units at Marion	C-121	17608	\$4,401,000
Replace locking systems and doors	C-122	16113	\$2,500,000
Replace prison door control panels	C-123	17609	\$2,500,000
Install auger grinders	C-124	16433	\$800,000
Construct new kitchen and dining hall at Halifax	C-125	17610	\$4,061,000
Replace sally port at Southampton	C-126	17611	\$1,613,000
Replace plumbing and heating systems in field units	C-127	17612	\$2,500,000
Upgrade electrical systems in field units	C-128	15200	\$600,000
Install Elevated Water Storage Tank at Greensville	C-129	17613	\$2,771,000
Replace windows	C-130	17614	\$2,000,000

Renovate bathrooms and provide handicapped access at Chesterfield	C-131	17615	\$500,000
Install railings and mesh at Greensville	C-132	17616	\$622,000
Expand sally port building at Deerfield	C-133	17617	\$238,000
Upgrade St. Brides water treatment plant	C-134	17620	\$3,353,000
Craigsville Wastewater Treatment Plant	C-134.20	17637	\$1,000,000
Replace Roofs Umbrella Project	C-134.25	16732	\$5,000,000
Department of Juvenile Justice			
Replace housing units at Natural Bridge Juvenile Correctional Center	C-136	17598	\$1,691,000
Replace classroom trailers at Beaumont	C-137	17255	\$450,000
Construct dry-storage warehouse at Culpeper Juvenile Correctional Center	C-138	17599	\$880,000
Remove abandoned underground fuel tanks	C-139	17600	\$250,000
Upgrade fire alarm and protection systems	C-140	17601	\$700,000
Replace natural gas, water and sewage lines	C-141	17602	\$2,200,000
Upgrade mechanical, electrical and plumbing systems for Reception and Diagnostic Center cottages	C-142	17603	\$700,000
Provide new DCE School HVAC plant at Hanover Juvenile Correctional Center	C-143	17604	\$500,000
Convert facilities to propane	C-144	17605	\$525,000
Connect cottages to emergency generators	C-145	17606	\$670,000
Correct Erosion, Pamunkey	C-145.05	17727	\$1,704,000
Central Capital Outlay			
Central Maintenance Reserve	C-176	15776	
			\$152,587,000
State Agency Capital Account (For Improvement to Wallops Flight Facility, Project 993-17732)	C-178.05	17776	\$10,000,000

### **Total VPBA Projects**

\$347,839,000